12

3185

Our Ref NSW/JFB/MZC/AMW/F00382/PF7

To the creditors

Retovery and Reorganlsation

Grant Thomton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Sgquare
London EC2P 2YU

T +44{0}20 7383 5100
F +44{0)20 7184 4308
www grant thornton co uk

22 May 2012

Dear Sirs

Finbow Wines Limited - In Liquidation (the Company) |
In the High Court of Justice No 5500 of 2010 ‘
Introduction |
Following my appoimntment as Joint Liquidator of the Company, with David Ingram, on 30

March 2011, 1n accordance with rule 4 49B of the Insolvency Rules 1986, I now report on the

progress of the liquidation for the year ended 29 March 2012 and attach

* Appendix A, an account of the Joint Liquidators' receipts and payments for the year ended
29 March 2012

¢ Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the Joint Liquidators in the
pertod 30 March 2011 to 29 March 2012 and a statement of expenses incurred 1n the
pertod

* Appendix C, an analysis of ime costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9
(SIP9)

* Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ nights to
request additional mformation from the Joint Liquidators (rule 4 49E)

¢ Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ nghts to
challenge the Joint Liquidators’ remuneraton ot expenses 1f excesstve (rule 4 131)

Please note that both David Ingram and I authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners
Association (o act as msolvency pracutioners

ey |

|
29/01/2013

Registered number 03785939
COMPANIES HOUSE

Registered office 30 Finsbury Square, London EC2P 2YU

Ongoing police investigation and restraint

Shortly after my appomtment [ became aware that several individuals connected to the
Company were under investigation by the police i respect of the Company's affairs T also
learned that a Restraint Order had been obtained by the Police on 4 March 2010 (the




32

33

34

42

52

53

62

Restraint Order), effecuvely freezing the assets of those individuals and piercing the
Company's corporate vell so as to include 1ts assets 1n the restraint

Because of the Restraint Order I am unable to realise the assets of the Company I would like
to propose to the Crown Prosecution Service {CPS), an amendment to the Restraint Order so
that the Company's assets, including claims agamnst third parties are returned to the control of
the Jomnt Liqudators allowing them to be realised for the benefit of the Company's creditors

My staff have written to the CPS on a number of occasions to request a meeting to discuss an
amendment to the Restraint Order but to date they have declined to meet with me

In terms of the progress of the criminal investigation, I was advised recently by the Police
that five people have been charged and that their first Court appearance was due on 11 May
2012 Three other people who were under investigauon will have no further action taken
aganst them The Restraint Order remains in place

Realisation of assets

No assets have been realised to date Upon my appomtment, a Company bank account was
idenufied holding the sum of £17,798, however, due to the Restraint Order discussed above,
the montes have not been transferred to the Liquidators' bank account

There are no other known assets held by the Company and any further realisations would be
the result of making tracing claims against the companies and individuals who recerved the
benefit of the Company's assets However, no recovery action in this regard has been pursued
in light of the Restraint Order

Investigatian into the affairs of the Company

My staff have undertaken a detailed analysts of the bank account of the Company, obtamning
further nformation from the bank and third parties to idenufy the recipients of Company
montes and deterrmune the legitimacy or otherwise of the payments This has involved wnting
directly to the recipients of the monies to request explanations of the recipients’ dealings with
the Company and evidence to support the basis of the receipts

Investgations have been conducted into the directors and shadow directors and their
connections to other companies, individuals and properties with a view to tracing Company
assets that have been dissipated

Should the 1ssue 1n respect of the Restraint Order be resolved, my invesugaton will be
recommenced

Joint Liquidators' remuneration

At a meetng of creditors held on 29 June 2011, a resolution was passed fixing the basis of the
Jotnt Liquidators remunerauon as ume properly spent by us and our staff in administering the
hquidauon

You will note from the table attached at Appendix C, as required by Statement of Insolvency
Pracuce 9, that tune costs of £41,173 plus VAT was wcurred 1n the year since the Joint




63

72

Liquidators' appomunent No remuneration has been drawn to date as disclosed in

Appendix B

Background information regarding the fees of iquidators can be found at
http //www insolvency-pracutioners org uk (navigate via 'Regulation and Guidance' to
'Creditors Guides to Fees') Alternauvely I will supply this information by post on request

Other expenses incurred by the Joint Liquidators

The expenses as set out in Appendix B have been incurred by the Joint Liquidators and their
staff duting the period covered by this report Because thete ate no funds avatlable in the
estate, the Joint Liquidators have not been reimbursed for these costs

The expenses mcurred total £337 00 and include Land Regstry fees of £108 00, travel costs
of £46 90, £30 00 for our speafic bond and £152 10 for statutory advertising

Prospects of a distribution to creditors

There are no preferental creditors in this matter I have recerved unsecured clamms totalhng
£1,623,522 Because no assets have been realised, there are mnsufficient funds avadable for a
distnbution to be made to creditors at this stage

Should you have any queres regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to contact my
colleague Michelle Cini, whose details appear below

Yours farthfully
for and on behalf of Finbow Wines Limited

Nick Wood
Joint Liquidator

T +44 (0)20 7865 2762
F +44(0)20 7184 4308
E michelle cm@uk gt com

Enc




A Abstract of the Joint Liquidators' receipts and

payments




Finbow Wines Limited
(In Ligquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts And Payments

RECEIPTS

Cash at bank
Petitioner's deposit
PAYMENTS

Secretary of State fees
Balances in hand

Note - VAT 1s not receoverable

*unable to realise at present due to restraint order

To 29 March 2012
Statement

of affairs
£

17,798 00

From 30/03/11
to 29/03/112
£

NIL*
1,000 00

1,000 00

72 00

72 00
928 00

1,000 00




B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by

the Joint Liquidators in the period

Charged/

Paidin  accrued in
penod of  penod but
report notyet paid

£ £
Joint Liquidators’ fees
Tune costs - 41,173 00
Statutory advertising - 15210
Travel expenses - 46 90
Land Registry searches - 108 00
Spectfic bond - 30400

Total

41,173 00
152 10
46 90
108 00
3000

- 41,510 00

41,510 00




saakoldwa pue suosuad ‘SI07IPAId PAINIISUN PUE jerua1d)ald yiim asuspuodsairod ‘sapnjouj

suagde Ino yum Fuisier] pue s10U01j0g Yiam Suljesp ‘S)ISSe 13410 JO JjBS ‘SI0IGIP JO UCNESI[EI] “{20IS JO dfes oy ynam Juijeap ‘sapnjauj

(ZdIS) 2omdeld A3u2A|0su] JO WBWIELS 1apun suelje sAuedwod o uonednssau Jo Anp AIoINelg ‘sopn[au]

SILIMIDI PUE ‘20u3pucdsaliod Ye| pue | v A yusm Suiesp

“2ouapuodsa1100 (215103 ‘SPI0d2) MEISD PUB YSBD J0 sueuem ‘(swmis: Aoymes § o) suouedqo Alomnges “unue]d aseo ‘sapnjou]

sI0MpaLD
SJ9SSY JO UOEsi|eay

suonze3nysaaug

Buinuel B vonRISIVIWPY

9L1¢ ¥ |oocLiiy 0T 681 SL 68011 S0 v8 00 8.7'91 00 99 00 LSY'E]  O€ 8E STRPE S8 0 [BJ0], pue.rn
v 8t FISL 9L Y v9 17 05 9¥<°1 yz ol ST 088 00 896 09z 000 000 sa0Npas)
86 81 ¥ [0S 680°% SETT SLTSTT £T ¢l L 8591 099 00 8L1 050 000 000 S)ASSY JO UOnESITER]
£L 67T FIsL ot vl §979 08 §¥Z°¢ S ¥ §TLSE'S oLz 00 06L°S 0r 91 000 000 suonedisaau]
65 L1T 3 J00 $96°L1 95 78 00 5v0 ¥ 10 vE SL6VO'L 06 82 00 [Z5°9 08 81 ST 8bt §80 3uluuelq pue uojensIUIWPY
aey Anoy |y Sij SAp SIH SIH SJH SISATVYNY dIM 6 dIS
ajesaa
v 810l yoddng s utwpy |BUOISSIJOL] JOIUIS sadeuepy 1upreg

THOZ Ydey 67 - 1107 Y21B OF
pajwn‘y sauipy Moquiy 40} 6 IS

dT1MA vauioy | wean




D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' rights to request additional

information from the liquidator

Rule 4 49K edited for application to a progress report in a winding-up by the court

(1

3

4

®)

If

(@  wathin the period mentoned in paragraph (2)
(1) a secured creditor, ot
(1) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), or

(b)  with the permussion of the court upon an applicaton made within the pentod
mentioned 1n paragraph (2}, any unsecured creditor
makes a request in wriung to the hiquidator for further informauon about
remuneration or expenses set ol in the progress report, the liquidator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the
extent that the request 1s in respect of a matter which was previcusly included 1n
a progress report

The pertod referred to 1n paragraph (1){a) 1s 21 days of receipt of the progress report

The liquidator complies with this paragraph by either -
(a)  providing all of the nformauon asked for, or
(b)  so far as the bquidator considers that
{1y the ime or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or
{u) disclosure of the mformaunen would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
liquidation or might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any
person, ot
{(u1) the hiqudator 1s subject to an obligation of confidenuality n respect of the
information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further

information, may apply to the court within 21 days of -

(@  the giving by the hquidator of reasons for not providing all of the informauon
asked for, or

(b)  the expiry of the 14 days provided for i paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for i Rule 4 131(1B) by such

further period as the court thinks just

This Rule does not apply where the hquidator 1s the Official Receiver




E An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' rights to challenge the
liquidator's remuneration or expenses if

exXCessive

Rule 4 131

(1)

(14)

(1B)

2

€)

()

®)

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least
10% n value of the creditors (including that creditor) or the permussion of the court,
may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

Application by a creditor may be made on the grounds that -

(a)  the remuneration charged by the liqudator,

(b)  the basis fixed for the biquidatot's remuneratton under Rule 4 127, or

(c)  expenses incurred by the liquidator,

15 or are, n all the circumstances, excesstve or, in the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b}, inapproprnate

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rute 4 49E(5), be made
no later than 8 weeks (or 1n a case falling within Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after receipt by

the applicant of the progress report or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first

repotts the charging of the remunerauon or the incurring of the expenses mn quesuon
("the relevant report”)

The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismuss the
application, but it shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportunity to attend
the court for a hearing, of which he has been given at least 5 business days' notice, but
which 1s without notice to any other party

If the application 1s not dismissed under thts paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for
1t to be heard, and give notce to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the heaning, send to the hquidator a notce
stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence
which the applicant intends to adduce 1n support of 1t

If the court considers the applicanon to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

(@)  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the iquidator was entitled
to charge

{b)  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

()  an order changing the basis of remuneraton

(dy  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated
as not being expenses of the iquidanon

(e)  an order that the iquidator or the hiquidator's personal representative pay to the
Company the amount of the excess of remunerattion or expenses or such part of
the excess as the court may specify

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

ot (c) may be made enly in respect of peniods after the period covered by the relevant

report

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the iquidaton




